
2022 Connecticut State Association 
 Pistol Shooters at Camp Perry Ohio 

 
 
 
 
This year, eleven Connecticut pistol shooters made it out to the 2022 CMP Championship 
hosted at Camp Perry, Ohio. The match was well run and a lot of shooters from across the 
country came and had a great time. The total number of pistol shooters this year was 299 
competitors for the .22 phase, 296 competitors for the CF and 296 competitors for the .45 
phase. 
 
We had two Expert teams: 
 
 
I have to say that the shooting conditions this year were the best ever since I started going to 
the Nationals.  There were only two relays, 7:30 and 9:30, for our individual matches, and the 
team matches were at 1:30. 
 
The shooting conditions for our team matches weren’t that bad either.  
 
Except for the .22 team match phase, they only had to shoot rapid fire to complete the match. 
Unfortunately, the sky opened up and we had to evacuate the range.  We had to wait until the 
rain and lighting stopped, to go back to the range to finish the match. They rescheduled the 
.22 EIC match for the next day. At least we weren’t inundated with those Mayflies. 
 
The only hot and windy day was Tuesday for the warm up match. 
  
Several of our shooters had some outstanding performances this year. 
 
Kate Brown and Greg Gardella made the President 100. 
 
Mandi Moore earned 10 points toward her distinguished pistol badge 
Kate Brown   earned 10 points toward her distinguished pistol badge 
Nathan Zajac earned 10 points toward his distinguished pistol badge  
 

Congratulations to all of our shooters. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Below are this year’s Team pictures:  
 

2022 Team Members  
 

Expert - CSRRA John Kumiega Gold   
  

Left to Right:   Chris Moore, Kate Brown, Nathan Zajac, Mandi Moore, Greg Gardella, Fran Lerz    
 

 
 

 

Expert - CSRRA   Roger Sperry Gold 
 

Left to Right:           Stan Wojcoski, Hon. Mike Maronich, Brian Griffith, Jack Santo  
Missing Mahesh Reddy 
  

 



 
There were Total Entries of 51 Teams 

The following are the results of our four member team. 
 

.22 Team Result 
 

10th John Kumiega Gold  357  - 4 386  - 12 388  - 16 1,131  - 32 
  Captain: Gardella, Greg (52659) 
 
Team Member    Slow Fire Timed Fire Rapid Fire Aggregate 
Brown, Kate (312695)   92  - 1  99  - 5  98  - 6  289  - 12 
Zajac, Nathan CIV (347111)  90  - 1  98  - 3  100  - 4 288  - 8 
Moore, Mandi CIV (343440)  89  - 1  97  - 2  97  - 3  283  - 6 
Moore, Christopher CIV (343353) 86  - 1  92  - 2  93  - 3  271  - 6 
 
47th Rodger Sperry Gold  291  - 2 352  - 6 350  - 3 993  - 11 
  Captain: Lerz, Francis (19859) 
 
Team Member    Slow Fire Timed Fire Rapid Fire Aggregate 
Santo, Jack (CIV (12574)   76  - 0  95  - 2  90  - 0  261  - 2 
Maronich, Michael CIV (345753)  81  - 2  89  - 2  88  - 1  258  - 5 
Wojcoski, Stanley CIV (209302)  84  - 0  81  - 1  88  - 1  253  - 2 
Griffith, Brian (228274)   50  - 0  87  - 1  84  - 1  221  - 2 
 
 
 

C.F. Team Result 
 

15th John Kumiega Gold 350  - 6 379  - 9 354  - 7 1,083  - 22 
  Captain: Gardella, Greg (52659) 
 
Team Member   Slow Fire Timed Fire Rapid Fire Aggregate 
Gardella, Greg (52659)  97  - 3  95  - 3  91  - 2  283  - 8 
Brown, Kate (312695)  90  - 0  95  - 3  91  - 1  276  - 4 
Zajac, Nathan CIV (347111) 85  - 1  91  - 1  96  - 4  272  - 6 
Moore, Mandi CIV (343440) 78  - 2  98  - 2  76  - 0  252  - 4 

 
50th Rodger Sperry Gold 289  - 6 314  - 1 289  - 1 892  - 8 
  Captain: Lerz, Francis (19859) 
 
Team Member   Slow Fire Timed Fire Rapid Fire Aggregate 
Santo, Jack CIV (12574)  83  - 2  84  - 0  87  - 1  254  - 3 
Wojcoski, Stanley CIV (209302) 83  - 3  83  - 1  83  - 0  249  - 4 
Maronich, Michael CIV (345753) 72  - 1  83  - 0  86  - 0  241  - 1 
Griffith, Brian (228274)  51  - 0  64  - 0  33  - 0  148  - 0 
 
 
 
 



.45 Team Result 
 

26th John Kumiega Gold 345  - 4 328  - 6 358  - 10 1,031  - 20 
  Captain: Gardella, Greg (52659) 
 
Team Member   Slow Fire Timed Fire Rapid Fire Aggregate 
Brown, Kate (312695)  94  - 2  99  - 3  99  - 4  292  - 9 
Moore, Mandi CIV (343440) 77  - 1  89  - 0  93  - 3  259  - 4 
Zajac, Nathan CIV (347111) 81  - 1  91  - 1  86  - 0  258  - 2 
Gardella, Greg (52659)  93  - 0  49  - 2  80  - 3  222  - 5 
 
 
49th Rodger Sperry Gold 292  - 2 337  - 6 287  - 0 916  - 8 
  Captain: Lerz, Francis (19859) 
 
Team Member   Slow Fire Timed Fire Rapid Fire Aggregate 
Santo, Jack CIV (12574)  92  - 2  93  - 2  83  - 0  268  - 4 
Wojcoski, Stanley CIV (209302) 77  - 0  89  - 3  82  - 0  248  - 3 
Maronich, Michael CIV (345753) 69  - 0  81  - 1  69  - 0  219  - 1 
Griffith, Brian (228274)  54  - 0  74  - 0  53  - 0  181  - 0 


